iii) Provisions for impairment of financial assets have not been restated in the comparative period.

On that ground, the total impact on the Group’s and the Company’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

Amounts in thousand Euros GROUP  COMPANY

Closing retained earnings as at 31 December 2017 844,303  744,190

Increase in allowance for doubtful debts of trade and

other receivables
(17,612)  (322)

Decrease of deferred tax liabilities  5,076  93

Opening retained earnings 1 January 2018 - IFRS 9 831,767  743,961

Given that IFRS 9 was adopted without restating comparative information, the reclassifications and the adjustments

arising from the IFRS 9 provisions, are not reflected in a restated statement of financial position as at 31 December

2017, but are recognized in the opening balances of the financial assets for the period starting as at 1 January 2018.

In detail, the effect in the Financial Assets of the Group and the Company, as of 1 January 2018, is presented by the

following table:

GROUP

Amounts in thousand Euros

31 Dec

2017

Carrying

amount

according

to IAS 39

Reclassification

effects

Remeasurement

effects

1 Jan 2018

Carrying

amount

according

to IFRS 9

Investments Available for Sale 1,001 (1,001) 0 0

Financial assets at Fair value

through Other Comprehensive

Income

0 1,501 0 1,501

Trade & other receivables 397,375 (500) (17,612) 379,263

   Annual Financial Statements

for the year 1/1 – 31/12/2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Page 12 of 66

2. Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)

(continued)

COMPANY

Amounts in thousand Euros

31 Dec

2017

Carrying

amount

according

to IAS 39

Reclassification

effects

Remeasurement

effects

1 Jan 2018

Carrying

amount

according

to IFRS 9

Investments Available for Sale 937 (937) 0 0

Financial assets at Fair value

through Other Comprehensive

Income

0 937 0 937

Trade & other receivables 251,815 0 (322) 251,493

Unlisted equity securities have been reclassified from "Investments Available for Sale" to FVTOCI, as the Group

and the Company have irrevocably elected to classify them at transition date to this category. In compliance with

IFRS 9, the Group and the Company consider that the cost of these unquoted equity instruments represents an

appropriate estimation of their fair value.

Measurement of Impairment of financial assets

The Group and the Company apply the IFRS 9 simplified model to estimate the ECL of trade and other receivables,

classifying them either at Stage 2 or at Stage 3 and measuring lifetime ECL.